

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED
PEOPLE (NAACP), *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 17-cv-1907 (JDB)

THE TRUSTEES OF PRINCETON
UNIVERSITY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 17-cv-2325 (JDB)

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO REVISE THE COURT'S APRIL 24, 2018 ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. THE COURT’S APRIL 24 ORDER AND OPINION 2

 II. SECRETARY NIELSEN’S JUNE 22, 2018 MEMORANDUM..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE NIELSEN MEMO’S FURTHER EXPLANATION OF DACA’S QUESTIONABLE LEGALITY CONFIRMS THAT THE RESCISSION IS NEITHER JUDICIALLY REVIEWABLE NOR ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS..... 5

 A. Secretary Nielsen’s explanation of DACA’s questionable legality confirms that the DACA rescission is not judicially reviewable..... 5

 B. Secretary Nielsen’s explanation of DACA’s questionable legality confirms that the DACA rescission is not arbitrary and capricious..... 10

 II. THE NIELSEN MEMO’S ADDITIONAL DISCUSSION OF ENFORCEMENT-POLICY CONCERNS IS AN INDEPENDENT REASON WHY THE RESCISSION IS NEITHER JUDICIALLY REVIEWABLE NOR ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS..... 14

 A. Secretary Nielsen’s additional discussion of enforcement policy confirms that the rescission of DACA is not judicially reviewable..... 14

 B. Secretary Nielsen’s additional discussion of enforcement policy confirms that the rescission of DACA is not arbitrary and capricious. 15

 III. SECRETARY NIELSEN ADEQUATELY CONSIDERED ANY RELIANCE INTERESTS. 17

 IV. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alpharma, Inc. v. Leavitt,
460 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 14

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... 10

Crowley Caribbean Transport, Inc. v. Peña,
37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994) *passim*

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) 3, 18

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 18

Grant Med. Ctr. v. Hargan,
875 F.3d 701 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 10

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... *passim*

ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs (“BLE”),
482 U.S. 270 (1987)..... 7

Int’l Union, UAW of Am. v. Brock,
783 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 8, 9

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 12, 18

NAACP v. Trump,
298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018) *passim*

OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States,
132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 3, 8

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. (“AADC”),
525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... 10

Ricci v. DeStefano,
557 U.S. 557 (2009)..... 10

Syracuse Peace Council v. FCC,
867 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 15

Texas v. United States,
No. 1:18-cv-00068 (S.D. Tex. 2018) 12

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) *passim*

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) 3, 6

6 U.S.C. § 202(5) 17

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1) 16, 17
